

V02 3279
No. 18482

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LUIS LEIVA CERVANTES,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

MANUEL L. REAL,

United States Attorney,

JOHN K. VAN DE KAMP,

*Assistant United States Attorney,
Chief, Criminal Division,*

J. BRIN SCHULMAN,

*Assistant United States Attorney,
Assistant Chief, Criminal Division,*

WARREN P. REESE,

Assistant United States Attorney,

600 Federal Building,
Los Angeles, Calif. 90012,

*Attorneys for Appellee,
United States of America.*

FILED

MAR 12 1965

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
I.	
Jurisdictional statement	1
II.	
Specifications of error	3
III.	
Rules involved	3
IV.	
Statement of facts	4
V.	
Argument	9
A. Appellant has waived the contentions made on appeal by his failure to make timely objections and motions at trial.....	9
B. The evidence was sufficient to support con- victions as to the concealment counts	11
C. Appellant has pointed to no error resulting from the admission in evidence of statements made by him to arresting officers	12
D. The alleged variance between the allegations of the indictment and the proof adduced at trial was not material and did not affect the substantial rights of appellant	14
VI.	
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Agobian v. United States, 323 F. 2d 693, cert. den. 375 U.S. 985	11
Alexander v. United States, 241 F. 2d 351	13
Anderson v. Federal Cartridge Corporation, 156 F. 2d 681	13
Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78, 82	16
Buford v. United States, 272 F. 2d 483	12
Escobedo v. Illinois, 378 U.S. 478	12, 13
Ferrari v. United States, 169 F. 2d 353	17, 18
Fiano v. United States, 271 F. 2d 883, cert. den. 361 U.S. 964, rearg. den. 362 U.S. 925	10
Glasser v. United States, 415 U.S. 60	12
Hill v. United States, 261 F. 2d 483	10
Massiah v. United States, 377 U.S. 201	12, 13
Queen v. United States, 335 F. 2d 297	13
Rivera v. United States, 318 F. 2d 606	15
Robinson v. United States, 262 F. 2d 645	12
Robison v. United States, 329 F. 2d 156	15
Sinclair v. United States, 279 U.S. 263	11
Stein v. United States, 337 F. 2d 14	12
Taylor v. United States, 224 F. Supp. 82	15
United States v. Dubrow, 346 U.S. 374	14
United States v. Raysor, 294 F. 2d 563	16, 17
Wright v. Dickson, 336 F. 2d 878	13
Ybarra v. United States, 330 F. 2d 44	11
Yee Hem v. United States, 268 U.S. 178	11

Rules	Page
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 51	3, 10
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 52	4
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 52(b)	10
Rules of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Rule 18	9
Rules of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Rule 18, (2d)	9, 10
Rules of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Rule 18, (2e)	9

Statutes

United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231	2
United States Code, Title 21, Sec. 174	1, 2, 11, 15
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 21, Sec. 176a	15
United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment	12, 15

No. 18482
